
#plymcabinet

CABINET

Tuesday 16 February 2016
2.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans, Chair
Councillor Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Coker, Philippa Davey, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Gemma Pearce
T 01752 398443
E gemma.pearce@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 08 February 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CABINET

AGENDA

PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING)

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2016.

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. RESPONSE TO THE BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT ON 
THE INDICATIVE 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET  

(Pages 5 - 8)

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) will submit a report on the response to the Budget Scrutiny 
report on the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


7. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17 (TO FOLLOW)  

Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance) will submit a report on the Draft 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17.

Please note: This item will be sent ‘to follow’ whilst officers await the final budget 
settlement figures from Government.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17  

(Pages 9 - 42)

Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance) will submit a report on the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17 which has been 
considered and recommended by the Audit Committee.

9. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 3  (Pages 43 - 54)

The Corporate Management Team will submit a report outlining the finance monitoring 
position for the third Quarter 2015/16.

10. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 
2015/16 AND PLEDGE UPDATE  

(Pages 55 - 76)

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) will submit the Corporate Performance Report for the 
Third Quarter and a pledge update.

11. PLAN FOR HOMES 2016 - 2021  (Pages 77 - 96)

Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) will submit a report 
[...]
ecret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Cabinet Tuesday 12 January 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 12 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans, in the Chair.
CouncillorSmith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Coker, Philippa Davey, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillors 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to 
change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

63. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 8 December were agreed.

64. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public.

65. PURCHASE OF FORMER QUALITY INN HOTEL SITE  

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance announced that an urgent key decision had been 
taken that morning to purchase the former Quality Inn Hotel site.

Mark Brunsdon (Head of Strategic Development Projects) presented images of the site for 
information.

The Leader thanked the officers for the work that had gone into securing the deal.

This item was brought forward under Chair’s Urgent Business because of the need to update the Cabinet with 
this information.

66. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING 2016/17 AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
2016/17  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the Council tax base setting 2016/17 and 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17.

Agreed to recommend to Council -

(1) the approval of the council Tax Base for 2016/17 Tax setting as 69,846 Band 
D equivalents, which is the tax base after allowing for an estimated collection 
rate of 98.5%;



(2) to approve the continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2016/17.

67. TAMAR BRIDGE AND TORPOINT FERRY JOINT COMMITTEE CAPITAL AND 
REVENUE BUDGET  2016/17  

Councillor Coker presented report on the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee 
Capital and Revenue Budget 2016/17.

Agreed to recommend the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee’s 2016/17 Revenue 
Estimates and Capital Programme to Full Council for approval.

68. PEER REVIEW  

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) presented the report on the Peer Review Challenge.

Agreed to - 

(1) to formally extend thanks on behalf the Council to the Peer Challenge team 
for their work;

(2) to agree the response to the recommendations made in the report.

69. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Response to the Budget Scrutiny Report on the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue 
Budget

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 16 February 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Evans, Le

CMT Member: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive)

Author: Ross Jago, Performance and Research Officer

Contact detail
[...]
ommendations. Wherever potential adverse 
impact is identified a full Equality Impact Assessment would be conducted.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
That the responses to the recommendations made by the Co-operative Scrutiny Board itemised in 
this report are agreed.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None.

Cabinet is obliged by the Constitution to take account of recommendations made by the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board.

Published work / information:

Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget plus 2 Year Indicative Financial Forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 
Capital Programme

Budget Scrutiny Documentation

Budget Scrutiny Minutes

Webcast Day One
Webcast Day Two
Webcast Day Three

Background papers:

Sign off:  

Fin akh
151
6.67

Leg DV
S24
914

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member – Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  

http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s68207/2016-17%20Indicative%20Revenue%20and%20Capital%20Budget%20December%20Cabinet%20v14%2007-12-15%20Final%20for%20print.pdf
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s68207/2016-17%20Indicative%20Revenue%20and%20Capital%20Budget%20December%20Cabinet%20v14%2007-12-15%20Final%20for%20print.pdf
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D1071%26amp%3BMId%3D6378%26amp%3BVer%3D4
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/g6367/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2006-Jan-2016%2009.00%20Co-operative%20Scrutiny%20Board.pdf?T=1
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13182
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=13779
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13799


Budget Scrutiny Report on the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget

Recommendations To Response

1 Quantify, in an appendix to the budget 
report, the levels of external funding both 
capital and revenue, currently be
[...]
sury management will provide support towards the 
achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed to the 
principles of achieving value for money in treasury management, and to employing 
suitable performance measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk 
management.



2

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management:

A robust Treasury Management Strategy is key to ensuring a successful delivery of our Medium 
Term Financial Plan and ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, 
Growing Caring and Confident City.



3

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No   

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

1. Cabinet recommends the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy (incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and 
prudential indicators) to the Council for approval

This is to comply with the Cipfa Code of Practice and discharge our statutory 
requirement. 

2. Cabinet recommends Council to approve the change of policy in the calculation of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision using the annuity method with effect from 2015/16.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

It is a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations 
to set an annual treasury strategy for borrowing and prepare an annual investment strategy. 
The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.

Published work / information:

Not Applicable

Background papers:

Not Applicable 

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off: 

Fin djn15
16.69

Leg lt/24
948

Mon 
Off

DVS 
24947

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Andrew Hardingham, Assistant Director
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 



4

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 and 
Annual Inves
[...]
that needed a full overhaul. The Council therefore engaged its TM advisors, 
Arlingclose to review and advise best practice. The main conclusions were that, due to 
the way we were calculating our annual MRP charge has resulted in an over-provision 
for many years and it also recommended a change in the calculation method.

The Council wants to match the economic benefits from its assets with the life of those 
assets.  Therefore the Council wants to use the annuity method which not only spreads 
the cost of the borrowing over the life of the assets but it also takes into account the 
time value of money. 

The council’s previous method of calculating MRP was to spread the cost of borrowing 
in a straight line over a maximum of 25 years.  The current council tax payers would 
therefore pay a relative higher charge than council tax payers in the future.  e.g. if an 
asset cost £20m to build and has a life of 20 years then there would have been a £1m 
charged each year on the straight line basis.  The annuity method takes into account the 
time value because £1m today has a higher value (NPV) than £1m in 20 years time.

The resulting change from the over provision of MRP in prior years will be to reduce 
the MRP charge in 2015/16 and 2016/17 by £3.65m in each year.  The change of 
calculation method to the annuity method will reduce the MRP charge for the following 
years as follows; 2016/17 £1.05m; 2017/18 £0.89m; 2018/19 £0.73m; 2019/20 £0.57m 
(these figures would be subject to additional MRP charges for assets added during these 
periods).



21

The details of the MRP policy are shown in Appendix E.

10.3 Recommendations 

Cabinet recommends Council to approve the change of policy in the calculation of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) using the annuity method with effect from 2015/16.



22

Appendix A – Treasury Management Policy Statement 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 The Council adopts the key recommendations of CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the 
Publi
[...]
______________

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above.

Equality and Diversity:

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
policies.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

 Cabinet to endorse the summarised evaluation and assessment of progress towards our 
ambitions as a brilliant co-operative council and that the significant achievements delivered under 
the Corporate Plan be noted. 

 Note the pledges update

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None

Published work / information:
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17

Background papers:
Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  
Fin djn15

16.65
Leg lt/248

68
Mon 
Off

DVS/l
t/248
68

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: GP
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 



We will be pioneering by designing and delivering better services that are more accountable, flexible and efficient in spite of reducing resources

Pioneering

Key Actions K5

Performance

Outcome Leads

We will make our city a great place to live by creating opportunities for better learning and greater investment, with more jobs and homes. 

Growing

Key Actions

Performance P11

Outcome Leads

Caring

Key Actions K19 K45 K21 K46 K47 K22 K23 K24 K48 K26 K29 K30 K31 K49 K50

Performance P30 P18 P19 P31

Outcome Leads

Confident

Key Actions K51 K52

Performance

Outcome Leads

Not on target or at risk of not achieving outcome

Outcome is at risk but mitigation in place 

On Target to achieve outcome

Metric under construction

P24 P25

We will work towards creating a more confident city, being proud of what we ca
[...]
0
Total  80.000 50.000 20.000 10.000
Total New Funding    30.000

The release of council owned sites for housing development will need to give appropriate 
consideration to obtaining value for money from the sites taking account of the housing outcomes 
sought. In addition, the Plan for Homes is consistent with the agreed GAME Transformation 
Programme: in particular the concept of a Plymouth Growth Dividend generating additional Council 
Tax and New Home Bonus, although it must be noted that the government have recently announced 



Cabinet

a consultation into the review of the NHB.  Proposals being considered could have a negative impact 
on the availability of NHB to Plymouth.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The provision of a range of safe, warm and affordable homes will address issues of child poverty and 
fuel poverty and, alongside better designed homes, support higher educational attainment and 
improve children’s health and well being. High quality and energy efficient homes help reduce 
household running costs that contribute to overall housing costs helping improve affordability.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  Yes

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended Cabinet:

1. Approve new initiatives 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19 and 20 for inclusion in the Plan 
for Homes as set out in the report.

Reason: To meet the Corporate Plan commitment to provide more decent homes to support 
the population. Initiatives 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 14 and 16 already have Cabinet approval (Minute 62 
and 62a).   

2. Recommend that the City Council include the Plan for Homes within the Capital Programme 
from 2016 / 2021 up to an additional £30 million of resources, bringing the Plan for Homes 
overall provision to £80 million. 

Reason: To provide sufficient funding to support the acceleration of affordable housing 
delivery. This is subject to due diligence, HCA loan terms and conditions, state aid, 
affordability, availability of partner funds and technical financing arrangements and as such this 
funding envelope may change over the period to 2021.   

3. Allocate up to £10 million of the Right to Buy receipts from sales following the stock transfer 
to support the initiatives in the Plan for Homes 2016 - 2021.

Reason: To support the delivery of the range of initiatives in the Plan for Homes, subject to 
the generation of these Right to Buy receipts and an assessment of the potential asbestos 
liability under the stock transfer agreement.

 
4. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure in consultation 

with the Housing Needs Working Group / Cabinet Member for Finance, the identification of 
city council-owned sites in support of the Plan for Homes.

Reason: To ensure that further sites are identified and released to support new homes, 
including land that could support custom and self-build opportunities and the Homes for 
Plymouth housing company.



Cabinet

5. Instruct the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure to report on progress 
on the delivery of the Plan for Homes to the Housing Needs Working Group / proposed 
Cabinet Advisory Group on Planning, Housing and Infrastructure.

Reason: To ensure members are apprised of progress and monitor delivery of initiatives.

6. Proceed with the acquisition of strategic housing sites with support from the Homes & 
Communities Agency with the Council contributing its property interests where they form 
part of the development site.

Reason: To stimulate regeneration and deliver new homes to include starter homes.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Option 1: Continue with the existing Plan for Homes Programme – launched November 2013, this 5 
year initiative is aimed at increasing and accelerating housing delivery in the city through 16 proactive 
planning and housing initi
[...]
rtaken at every stage of preparation of the South West Devon Joint Local Plan.  An Equality 
Impact Assessment has already been undertaken for the Plymouth Plan Part One.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended:

1. The principle of a Joint Local Plan covering the local authority areas of Plymouth City Council, 
South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council is agreed.

REASON:  To ensure that a sound planning framework can be put in place covering the 
Plymouth Housing Market Area

2. Officers are instructed to draw up a Collaboration Agreement with West Devon Borough 
Council and South Hams District Council setting out the arrangements for producing the 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan, and that responsibility for signing off the Collaboration 
Agreement is delegated to the Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Transport and Planning.

REASON:  To ensure that detailed arrangements for the production of the South West 
Devon Joint Local Plan can be quickly put in place.

Published work / information:

National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Practice Guidance
Plymouth Plan Cabinet Report 8th September 2015
Plymouth Plan Part One
West Devon Our Plan
South Hams Our Plan

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The following alternative options were considered and rejected in discussions with South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council:

1. Continuing with current arrangements to produce separate Local Plans for Plymouth, West 
Devon and South Hams.  As set out in the report, Local Plans are being assessed by 
Inspectors using the NPPF and NPPG on the basis of how well they meet the requirements of 
the Duty to Cooperate, how well they jointly resolve issues highlighted through the Duty to 
Cooperate, and how they show they are meeting the needs of the Housing Market Area.  
These matters would need to be explai
[...]
conditions and the Council’s appetite for risk around energy procurement.

mailto:chris.trevitt@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:howard.goffin@plymouth.gov.uk


Revised Jul 2013

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

 Risk Management; There can be elements of volatility within energy markets which if no long 
term agreements are in place could leave the council exposed to supply and price instability. 
However recent years have proved to be more stable and this has offered opportunities for a 
greater risk appetite to deliver significant savings provided a flexible approach to procurement 
within a long term agreement is taken. 

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes   

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

To endorse the recommendation to award a four year contract to Laser Buying Group (a wholly 
owned business of Kent County Council) to buy the Council’s energy (Gas & Electricity) under the 
published frameworks for the Flexible Procurement and Supply of Electricity for Non-Half Hourly 
Metered, Half Hourly Metered and Unmetered Supplies and for Gas to Daily Metered and Non Daily 
Metered sites (OJEU ref: 2014/S 222-392271 and 2014/S 222-392187 respectively). 

This option is recommended to generate the highest cost/benefit return by allowing hedging of the 
Authority’s energy requirements to protect it from a strongly fluctuating market conditions 
throughout the duration of the contract, whilst ensuring the benefits of risk management at a lower 
cost than a Bureau managed service.

The proposed approach can be implemented through the corporate landlord initiative, using existing 
staff and systems capacity, with additional flexibility afforded by the Laser offer.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Other Options considered included:

 Full OJEU procurement exercise – this was deemed very expensive and time consuming and 
has recently been un
[...]
supported to have opportunities to socialise appropriately with their peers and be encouraged to 
prioritise their education and emotional health and wellbeing. The aim is to enable young people to 
be able to transition to adulthood successfully.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes



4
Restricted

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that approval is given to re-tendering the Peninsula placements contracts, in 
partnership with Cornwall Council, Devon County Council, Torbay Council and Somerset County 
Council, with Devon as lead procurer. This is the approach which best fits Plymouth’s needs in terms 
of securing high quality and appropriate placements for vulnerable children and young people.
 
Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Equality Impact Assessment X
Institute of Public Care: The 
Efficacy and Sustainability of 
Consortia Commissioning of 
Looked After Children’s Services 
(July 2015)

X

 

Sign off:  

Fin PeopleF CC 1516 
002

Leg 24726/ALT Mon 
Off

DVS/247
75

Strat 
Proc

HG/CS/420/CP/
0116

Originating SMT Member Craig McArdle, Assistant Director for Cooperative Commissioning
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?   Yes



5
Restricted

1. INTRODUCTION

The Peninsula Commissioning and Procurement Partnership was set up in 2006 between Cornwall 
Council, Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Somerset County Council and Torbay 
Council. 

The Peninsula Partnership has collaborated on the commissioning and procurement of independent 
sector fostering, children’s homes and day and residential special school placements since 2006. Key 
drivers are to work in co-operation to meet the Sufficiency Duty (national legislation and guidance) 
alongside achieving value for money and improving outcomes for children and young people. The 
most recent re-tender of the Peninsula placement in 2012 awarded framewo
[...]
amework

North Region South West Childrens Homes…

North Region South West Fostering Framework

North West Fostering Contract

Nottingham & Nottingham City Childrens Homes…

Peninsula Fostering, SEN & Childrens Homes…

Pennsula FOS Cost & Volume Fostering Framework

Placements North West Database

Solihill, Coventry  Warwickshire, Stoke Fostering…

South Central Fostering Framework

Tees Valley - Fostering

West London Alliance Fostering & Childrens…

West Midlands Childrens Homes Framework

West Midlands Placements Database

West Sussex, Brighton & Hove Fostering Framework

White Rose - Childrens Homes Framework

White Rose - Fostering Framework

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor

Inadequate

mailto:ipc@brookes.ac.uk


The Efficacy and Sustainability of Consortia Commissioning of Looked After Children's Services July 2015 

 

 
ipc@brookes.ac.uk 91 

”Many of the consortia have no arrangement in place for providers to play an active part 
in strategic planning.” 
 
The comments received often referred to the lack of involvement of providers in the 
process of placements, with one referring to an ‘us and them’ culture persisting. 
 
”There appears to be poor working relationships & mistrust between the local authorities 
in the consortium which can be difficult” 
 
 

mailto:ipc@brookes.ac.uk

	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	6 RESPONSE TO THE BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT ON THE INDICATIVE 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17
	9 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 3
	10 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2015/16 AND PLEDGE UPDATE
	1. Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2015-16 Q3 - Report on a Page
	2. Corporate Plan Monitoring report 2015-16 Q3 - Highlight Report
	3. Corporate Plan Monitoring Report 2015-16 Q3 - Performance Indicators
	4. 50 new pledges - January Cabinet report

	11 PLAN FOR HOMES 2016 - 2021
	160120 Plan for Homes EIA

	12 SOUTHWEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN
	13 ENERGY PROCUREMENT
	EIA Energy procurement Jan 16

	14 PENINSULA PLACEMENT CONTRACTS RE-TENDER BUSINESS CASE
	equality_impact_assessment Peninsula Placements
	IPC_Consortia_Commissioning_Report




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 16 February 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 16 February 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans, in the Chair.
Councillor Smith, Vice Chair.
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Tuffin and Vincent.

Apology for absence: Councillors Philippa Davey

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Jon Taylor declared a private interest in relation to minute number 82 as an 
employee of the NEW Devon CCG.

71. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meetings of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 were agreed.

72. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public.

73. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

74. RESPONSE TO THE BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT ON THE INDICATIVE 
2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET  

Councillor David James, Chair of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board presented the 
recommendations of the review of the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget.

The Leader thanked Councillor James for the work of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board and 
all staff involved.

The responses to the recommendations made by the Co-operative Scrutiny Board itemised 
in the report were agreed.



75. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the draft Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2016/17.

Agreed -

(1) that a final version of (a) the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2016 / 17 
and (b) the proposed Adult Social Care Council Tax Precept,  are 
presented for approval to Full Council on 29 February 2016 to allow 
the setting of the 2016 / 17 Council Tax Charge;

to recommend to Council –

(2) to approve the total capital budget of £419.1m to 2020.  Any changes to 
the overall capital funding available to be sanctioned by the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer;

(3) to note the external grant funding as set out in Appendix E, as 
requested by The Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  

76. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016/17  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17.

Agreed to recommend to Council - 

(1) the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
(incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and 
prudential indicators);

(2) the change of policy in the calculation of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision using the annuity method with effect from 2015/16.

77. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 3  

Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) submitted the Revenue 
Monitoring report 2015/16 quarter 3.

The Leader thanked officers for their hard work towards achieving a balanced budget.

The current revenue monitoring position and actions in place to reduce / mitigate shortfalls 
were noted.



78. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2015/16 AND PLEDGE 
UPDATE  

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) submitted the Corporate Performance report quarter 3 
2015/16 and pledge update.

The summarised evaluation and assessment of progress towards our ambitions as a brilliant 
co-operative council and that the significant achievements delivered under the Corporate 
Plan and the pledges update were noted.

79. PLAN FOR HOMES 2016 - 2021  

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing) presented the Plan 
for Homes.

Agreed -

(1) new initiatives 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19 and 20 for 
inclusion in the Plan for Homes as set out in the report;

(2) the City Council include the Plan for Homes within the Capital 
Programme from 2016 / 2021 up to an additional £30 million of 
resources, bringing the Plan for Homes overall provision to £80 
million. 

(3) allocate up to £10 million of the Right to Buy receipts from sales 
following the stock transfer to support the initiatives in the Plan for 
Homes 2016 - 2021.

(4) delegate to the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Housing Needs Working 
Group / Cabinet Member for Finance, the identification of city 
council-owned sites in support of the Plan for Homes.

(5) instruct the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure to report on progress on the delivery of the Plan for 
Homes to the Housing Needs Working Group / proposed Cabinet 
Advisory Group on Planning, Housing and Infrastructure.

 (6) proceed with the acquisition of strategic housing sites with support 
from the Homes & Communities Agency with the Council 
contributing its property interests where they form part of the 
development site.

A short film was played during the meeting.



80. SOUTHWEST DEVON JOINT LOCAL PLAN  

Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Transport and Planning) presented the 
Southwest Devon Joint Local Plan.

Agreed - 

(1) the principle of a Joint Local Plan covering the local authority areas of 
Plymouth City Council, South Hams District Council and West Devon 
Borough Council;

(2) that officers draw up a Collaboration Agreement with West Devon 
Borough Council and South Hams District Council setting out the 
arrangements for producing the South West Devon Joint Local Plan, 
and that responsibility for signing off the Collaboration Agreement is 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Transport and Planning.

81. ENERGY PROCUREMENT  

Howard Goffin (Strategic Category Manager) presented a report on Energy Procurement 

Agreed that ‘Buying Group’ (a wholly owned business of Kent County Council) buy the 
Council’s energy (Gas & Electricity) under the published frameworks for the Flexible 
Procurement and Supply of Electricity for Non-Half Hourly Metered, Half Hourly Metered 
and Unmetered Supplies and for Gas to Daily Metered and Non-Daily Metered sites (OJEU 
ref: 2014/S 222-392271 and 2014/S 222-392187 respectively). 

82. PENINSULA PLACEMENT CONTRACTS RE-TENDER BUSINESS CASE  

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) presented the 
peninsula placement contracts re-tender business case.

Agreed to re-tender the Peninsula placements contracts, in partnership with Cornwall 
Council, Devon County Council, Torbay Council and Somerset County Council, with Devon 
as lead procurer.


